The details pertaining to the consideration for the Amalgamation, including the ordinary shares to be issued by the 

Company, along with the swap ratio are stipulated in the Scheme of Arrangement. In accordance with the same, the 
Company shall allot and issue an aggregate of 57,578,420 (Fifty Seven Million Five Hundred Seventy Eight Thousand 
Four Hundred Twenty) ordinary shares, having face value of PKR 2/- (Pak Rupees Two) each, to the Confiz 

Shareholders existing on the Record Date (as detailed in the Scheme of Arrangement), on the basis of a swap ratio 
of approximately 0.9975 ordinary shares of the Company for every 1 (one) ordinary share of Confiz, of the face value

[...]

Furthermore, pursuant to the sanction of the Scheme of Arrangement, the authorized share capital of the Company 
shall stand automatically increased from PKR 4,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Four Billion) to PKR 5,000,000,000/- (Pak 
Rupees Five Billion), divided into 2,500,000,000 (Two Billion Five Hundred Million) ordinary shares of PKR 2/- (Pak 

Rupees Two) each, by merger of the existing authorized share capital of the Company and Confiz. The Memorandum 
and Articles of Association of the Company shall stand amended in terms of the Scheme of Arrangement. The

[...]

Confiz is a public company limited by shares, which was incorporated on January 22, 2013. It has an authorized 

share capital of PKR 1,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees One Billion), divided into 100,000,000 (One Hundred Million) 
ordinary shares of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each, out of which 57,723,414 (Fifty-Seven Million Seven Hundred 
Twenty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Fourteen) ordinary shares have been issued, fully subscribed to and paid up.  

Confiz is principally engaged in the development and implementation of computer software and rendering of 

support and other IT related services globally. 

Brief of the Scheme of Arrangement

[...]

The details pertaining to the consideration for the Amalgamation, including the ordinary shares to be issued by the 
Company, along with the swap ratio are stipulated in the Scheme of Arrangement. In accordance with the same, 

the Company shall allot and issue an aggregate of 57,578,420 (Fifty Seven Million Five Hundred Seventy Eight 
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty) ordinary shares, having face value of PKR 2/- (Pak Rupees Two) each, to the Confiz 

Shareholders existing on the Record Date (as detailed in the Scheme of Arrangement), on the basis of a swap ratio 
of approximately 0.9975 ordinary shares of the Company for every 1 (one) ordinary share of Confiz, of the face

[...]

of special resolution from the members of the Company with respect to all matters prescribed under the Scheme 
of Arrangement, including an increase in the authorized share capital of the Company to PKR 5,000,000,000/- (Pak 
Rupees Five Billion), divided into 2,500,000,000 (Two Billion Five Hundred Million) ordinary shares of PKR 2/- (Pak 

Rupees Two) each, by merger of the existing authorized share capital of the Company and Confiz, along with the 
consequential amendments to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.